

No. 24-905

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

MARTHA G. BRONITSKY, CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JORDEN MARIE SALDANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
ACA INTERNATIONAL IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SARAH J. AUCHTERLONIE  
COURTNEY E. BARTKUS  
AMALIA Y. SAX-BOLDER  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT  
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP  
675 15<sup>TH</sup> STREET,  
SUITE 2900  
DENVER, CO 80202

LEAH C. DEMPSEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT  
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP  
1155 F Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 296-7353  
ldempsey@bhfs.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | v           |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 2           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 3           |
| I.    THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION HAS<br>SOLIDIFIED A SPLIT IN THE<br>APPLICATION OF THE BANKRUPTCY<br>CODE, CAUSING MULTIPLE<br>PROBLEMS OF NATIONAL<br>SIGNIFICANCE..... | 3           |
| A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision<br>Undermines the Uniformity and<br>Consistent Application of the<br>Bankruptcy Code. ....  | 4           |
| 1. Four Competing Applications of<br>the Bankruptcy Code Cause<br>Inconsistency Across the Country.<br>.....  | 5           |
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Disturbs<br>the Balance of Interests that Congress<br>Intended when Creating the<br>Bankruptcy Code. ....                                   | 9           |
| 1. Chapter 13 Bankruptcy is<br>Intended to Promote Recovery for<br>Unsecured Creditors. ....  | 10          |

- C. Applying the Bankruptcy Code to Voluntary Retirement Contributions is a Consistently Recurring Issue Requiring this Court’s Clarification. .... 13
- D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Creates Economic Harm to Large Swaths of the Creditor, Debt Collection, and Asset Buyer Industries..... 15
  - 1. Unsecured Creditors Should Not be Paid Based on Geography..... 15
  - 2. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Incentivizes Diversion of Funds Away from Creditors..... 16
  - 3. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Negatively Impacts the Credit Granting Industry..... 17
  - 4. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Negatively Impacts the Debt Collection and Asset Buyer Industry..... 18
- II. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD ADDRESS THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION TO HARMONIZE THE CONFLICT IT CREATES WITH OTHER CIRCUITS AND GUIDANCE FROM THE BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL. .... 18
  - A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Directly Conflicts with Authority Established by the Sixth Circuit and Numerous Lower Courts. .... 19

|   |    |
|---|----|
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision is Also<br>Incompatible with Prior Authority<br>from the Bankruptcy Appellate Panel<br>within the Ninth Circuit. .... | 21 |
| C. Only this Court Can Provide Clarity<br>Regarding the Intent of Congress.....   | 23 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 23 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> ,<br>598 U.S. 69, 143 S. Ct. 665,<br>214 L. Ed. 2d 434 (2023) .....                          | 9     |
| <i>Baxter v. Johnson (In re Johnson)</i> ,<br>346 B.R. 256 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2006) .....                                     | 6, 19 |
| <i>Clark v. Rameker</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 122 (2014) .....  | 4     |
| <i>Davis v. Rameker (In re Davis)</i> ,<br>960 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2020) .....   | 19    |
| <i>Goudelock v. Sixty-01 Ass'n of Apartment<br/>Owners</i> ,<br>895 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2018) .....                          | 10    |
| <i>Grady v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>839 F.2d 198 (4th Cir. 1988) .....   | 4     |
| <i>Guthrie v. PHH Mortg. Corp.</i> ,<br>79 F.4th 328 (4th Cir. 2023),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1458 (2024) ..... | 4     |
| <i>In re Aquino</i> ,<br>630 B.R. 499 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2021) .....   | 5     |
| <i>In re Devilliers</i> ,<br>358 B.R. 849 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2007) .....  | 6     |
| <i>In re Egan</i> ,<br>458 B.R. 836 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2011) .....  | 6     |
| <i>In re Gibson</i> ,<br>2009 WL 2868445<br>(Bankr. D. Idaho Aug. 31, 2009) .....   | 6     |
| <i>In re Leahy</i> ,<br>370 B.R. 620 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2007) .....   | 6     |

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>In re Mati</i> ,<br>390 B.R. 11 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2008) .....  | 6                 |
| <i>In re McCullers</i> ,<br>451 B.R. 498 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2011) .....   | 5                 |
| <i>In re Njuguna</i> ,<br>357 B.R. 689 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2006) .....  | 6                 |
| <i>In re Nowlin</i> ,<br>366 B.R. 670 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2007),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 2007 WL 4623043 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 28, 2007),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 576 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... | 6                 |
| <i>In re Perkins</i> ,<br>2023 WL 2816687<br>(Bankr. S.D. Tex. Apr. 6, 2023) .....   | 6                 |
| <i>In re Prigge</i> ,<br>441 B.R. 667 (Bankr. D. Mont. 2010) ...   | 5, 6, 19, 20, 21  |
| <i>In re Saldana</i> ,<br>122 F.4th 333 (2024) .....   | 5, 19, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>In re Shelton</i> ,<br>370 B.R. 861 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2007) .....  | 6                 |
| <i>Katchen v. Landy</i> ,<br>382 U.S. 323 (1966) .....   | 9                 |
| <i>Moses v. CashCall, Inc.</i> ,<br>781 F.3d 63 (4th Cir. 2015) .....  | 9                 |
| <i>MSR Expl., Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> ,<br>74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996) .....  | 9                 |
| <i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 197 (1988) .....   | 10                |
| <i>Parks v. Drummond (In re Parks)</i> ,<br>475 B.R. 703 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2012) .....  | 5-6, 21, 22       |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Penfound v. Ruskin (In re Penfound)</i> ,<br>7 F.4th 527 (6th Cir. 2021) .....   | 7, 19, 20 |
| <i>Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> ,<br>233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000) .....   | 4         |
| <i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 61 (2011) .....  | 23        |
| <i>Seafort v. Burden (In re Seafort)</i> ,<br>669 F. 3d 662 (6th Cir. 2012) .....   | 7         |
| <i>Seafort v. Burden (In re Seafort)</i> ,<br>437 B.R. 204 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2010).....  | 19        |
| <i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> ,<br>276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002) .....  | 9         |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>  |           |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 .....  | 4         |
| <b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>  |           |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....   | 2         |
| 11 U.S.C. § 541(b)(7)(A).....   | 5, 7      |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1322(B)(2).....   | 5         |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1325 .....  | 11        |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |           |
| <i>U.S. Courts, Federal Judicial Caseload<br/>Statistics: U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—<br/>Business and Nonbusiness Cases<br/>Commenced, by Chapter of the<br/>Bankruptcy Code, During the 12-Month<br/>Period Ending March 31, 2024</i> , Tbl. F-2,<br>< <a href="https://tinyurl.com/chapter-13-cases-2024">https://tinyurl.com/chapter-13-cases-2024</a> >..... | 13, 14    |
